CORRECTIONS OF IMMATERIAL ERROR TO PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the filing of the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2019, the Company identified
prior period misstatements in the June 30, 2019 financial statements included therein related to stock compensation expense. The misstatements resulted in
the understatement statement of general and administrative expense in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations. The Company assessed the
materiality of these misstatements both quantitatively and qualitatively and determined the correction of these errors to be immaterial to the prior
consolidated financial statements taken. As a result, the Company has corrected the misstatements in the accompanying financial statements. The
misstatements had no impact basic and diluted earnings per share or on the net cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities. The
misstatements did not impact assets or liabilities

The following tables summarize the impact of the correction to the prior financial statements

Three months
ended

June 30,
2019

(as previously
reported)   Adjustments

Three months
ended

June 30,
2019

(as corrected)
General and administrative  $ 610,446  $ 37,511  $ 647,957
Total operating expenses   760,335   37,511   797,846
Operating loss   (760,335)   (37,511)   (797,846)
Net loss   (786,820)   (37,511)   (824,331)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (795,321)   (37,511)   (832,832)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   (0.01)   -   (0.01)

Six months
ended

June 30,
2019

(as previously
reported)   Adjustments

Six months
ended

June 30,
2019

(as corrected)
General and administrative  $ 1,067,165  $ 37,511  $ 1,104,676
Total operating expenses   1,342,048   37,511   1,379,559
Operating loss   (1,342,048)   (37,511)   (1,379,559)
Net loss   (1,372,973)   (37,511)   (1,410,484)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (1,389,976)   (37,511)   (1,427,487)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted   (0.01)   -   (0.01)

- 9 -

APPLIED ENERGETICS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2020

(Unaudited)

June 30,
2019

(as previously
reported)   Adjustments

June 30,
2019

(as corrected)
Common Stock  $ 204,157   $ 204,157
Additional paid-in capital   83,294,517   (37,511)   83,257,006
Accumulated  deficit   (84,852,906)   (37,511)   (84,890,417)
Total stockholder’ (deficit)   (1,354,232)   (75,022)   (1,429,254)

2.  SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Share-Based Compensation

For the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, share-based compensation expense totaled approximately $1,138,000 and $1,937,000,
respectively. For the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, share-based compensation expense totaled approximately $347,000 and
$1,428,000, respectively.

We determine the fair value of option grant share-based awards at their grant date, using a Black-Scholes-Merton Option-Pricing Model applying

the assumptions in the following table:

Nine months ended

September 30
  2020   2019